Y Roll Call Number Agenda Ttem Number

7

DATE November 20, 2007

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR COURT AVENUE & WALNUT STREET TWO-WAY TRAFFIC CONVERSION, CONCRETE
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached
report of the Jurisdictional Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the Court Avenue & Walnut Street
Two-way Traffic Conversion, 06-2006-025, in accordance with the contract approved between Concrete
Technologies, Inc., Brad Baumler, President, 3809 109th Street, Suite D, Urbandale, IA 50322, under Roll Call
No. 06-1700, of August 21, 2006, and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and
the same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $201,434.55 is the total cost, of which $189,281.89 has been paid the
Contractor, and $2,080.93 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $10,071.73 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been
filed against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirty (30) day period, claims are on file as herein
provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the
total amount of all claims on file, or the full Chapter 573 Code of Iowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser.

BE IT FURTHE RESOLVED:  That the Engineering Department be and is hereby authorized and directed to
notify all persons and firms with outstanding Chapter 573 claims against said project, that the project has been
given final acceptance as completed by this City Council, that they have 60 days from such acceptance within
which to initiate suit to collect on their claims, and that if suit is not commenced within that time, the City of Des
Moines will be required to release the retainage which it is now holding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release
said retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.
FORM APPROVED: FUNDS.AVAILABLE
' - 4 / s
IS
7 ; . A
J‘Wcﬁm % /L)M/ /{. . U,,//M ot aa
i
Kathleen Vanderpool\ Allen McKinley
Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

Funding Source: 2007-2008 CIP, Page Street-12, Court Avenue Streetscape - Two-way Traffic Conversion,

EB STR225, Tax Increment Funds

06-2006-025 1



Y Roll Call Number

Agenda Item N,ums)er

0N
v

COUNCIL ACTION YEAS

NAYS

PASS

ABSENT

COWNIE

COLEMAN

HENSLEY

KIERNAN

MAHAFFEY

MEYER

VLASSIS

TOTAL

MOTION CARRIED

APPROVED

Mayor

06-2006-025

CERTIFICATE

I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my

hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written.

City Clerk




TAAENG\Dasi1gn\B6\2006\025\0r owsngs\Loc.Mop\LOC_MAP.OGN 2%-JUN-2807 12:29

Y ’ jrem =i wla ] < ~ ¢ o 4
s i v e R B o Ts ] & oL Jlee g
S——— Al W NI P o < o 5%
ot Sy —— m—_ T ; o P!
=it i e M - e y
TETT\G, AT P - L
- ‘f"?f & 5 o Q-
= 5% = 7 . wf  wapLe e i P
= fres I 4 é‘ /"":\ - g Lo o
© o N 5 §7 ! | s &bl e A
oy Py é i 1 -t
\< v = e RV < - \ -
\ a1 /| { , S5 NI o
TION, | [/ B e
R 2 \% & z o STATE \, \a
£ -t
pe st 3 \ s % CAPITOL Y~
H i tt‘ ‘\ o ) 51 ! %E “N‘“\) Sk
7 r“‘ ATEON  IPOWELL JR, | WAY \ = o
IS A Sl t\&‘a me?N OWELY - i 1 51 5, . = 2, o
R Q} E 3 r‘ps:gq,“i 1 i o2 E\'m - kA
doEbyE LR _Q,\-T\‘)a H 1 =) g »,
3B E N i i L] & oY
: & STy oY 1! —_— - 2 “fp ) A
= &l o & Ty = 2
T WS TR F ~a- B ]
=\ o 4 £ A -t Y
s \x W !
B = 5P 2,
@, aNE i , 5t $
= ﬂ -
@ S 3 ¢ woRK . - - R
Euth e 2 a2 v
@ & 5 v B o
=2 \g st A | G Rl ER S a1
™ ed= s = \=
W B o \ % LTS = \EaNE =
Py \D e AN B ) 11 |5 e
- T\ % Ny, & ENQ\? s Tut
< % AR EB r T2 el ¢
. = \ J»P 2% 5, Y% A
Ge Léze" 2y 545} S 5t
- "JRVERSIDE - s 3
% £ o 3
PAR . \
o )
) g o
A anit) 0ol Y
o,
- e o ey W \
¢ Sr | \
L
Co] M
] o 57 Csfoy 10
Y o, Ly,
o S é‘:",ga ff"sfg,v ,
Qa Ncg {’\’s & o
SN S f
P e, [ e 5 5
ore] N It & ae &
> ISN LY ND & £ L...f X =
Woigngy , 150 VAT A k> & g 5
&Nmé.l\qg 2 %, P Avg & oo i
D 285 s £o & N Lt 2
o & 150}400 A @
WSS O, G, GRS A &)
V2 '91,4’:,9 o v 7 “’1/&/5 (¥
Sl 4;,% Papg c E_£DISON] avE
J I Tt sy Ay, ¥ e Wiy
S [ % k2 NE HILLSICE A %
A . 37 «%}’fg‘, k2 \EWILLSIE ave o |
Lake .} Ll \HORTFORD  AVE
! 5 ] = I
DONALD E FULTON\ DR . m 115
c rre 0 . N B STONE & x !
MAC RAE i E oLiNDA AavEN B [ o 5/
S PARK o o 5
j' Y £ CRaY & » # =
o /-:-Rm' 8T % 2
& \“ s
o / & E = PIONEER  RD b
4 7 navis avE w P " =
¢ BAVIS AVE / g £ KIRNDOD  AVE N& @ - B30 &
55? KIRkwooD / ave S %, Z Pt |E KIARWO0D
~ RIVER VISTA & % Z LACONA

COURT AVE. & WALNUT ST. s
TWO-WAY TRAFFIC CONVERSION
ACTIVITY ID:06-2006-025




PROJECT SUMMARY

Court Ave. & Walnut St. Two-way Traffic
Activity ID 06-2006-025

On August 21, 2006, under Roll Call No. 06-1700, the City Council awarded the contract for the above
improvement to Concrete Technologies, Inc. in the amount of $196,239.50 to construct P.C.C base, curb,
sidewalks, brick pavers, H.M.A. surfacing, median, irrigation system modifications, traffic signal
modifications, and other incidental items

Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change o Initiated
Order No. Description By Amount
1 11/2/2006 Engineering $3,105.00

This change order adds additional pavement marking
removal on Grand Ave. between 2nd Ave. and 3rd Street
and adds the requirement to use the water blast method to
remove pavement markings in place of the grinding method.

2 Engineering $2,090.05
Adjust final quantities to as-built measurements

Original Contract Amount $196,239.50
Total Change Orders $5,195.05
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract 2.65%
Final Contract Amount $201.434.55

Wednesday, October 31, 2007 Page 1 of 1



November 20, 2007

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the Court Avenue &
Walnut Street Two-way Traffic Conversion, Concrete Technologies, Inc..

SYNOPSIS:

” ' Approve the Jurisdictional Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of
said improvement, and authorize final payment to the contractor.
CITVOF DESMOINES

'/ '/ '/ '/ FISCAL IMPACT:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT Amount: $201,434.55 As-Built Contract Cost
CITY HALL

400 ROBERT D. RAY DRIVE
?5‘32,'22;’1%2'0”‘”“ 503091891 Funding Source: 2007-2008 CIP, Page Street-12, Court Avenue Streetscape - Two-way

FAX (515) 2834112 Traffic Conversion, STR225, Tax Increment Funds

ALL-AMERICA CITY
1849, 1876, 1981

2008 CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On August 21, 2006, under Roll Call No. 06-1700, the City Council awarded a contract
to Concrete Technologies, Inc., Brad Baumler, President, 3809 109th Street, Suite D,
Urbandale, IA 50322 for the construction of the following improvement:

Court Avenue & Walnut Street Two-way Traffic Conversion, 06-2006-025

The improvement includes constructing P.C.C base, curb, sidewalks, brick pavers,
H.M.A. surfacing, median, irrigation system modifications, traffic signal modifications,
and other incidental items; in accordance with the contract documents, including Plans
File Nos. 464-001/036, on Court Avenue between E. 6th Street and 5th Avenue, 5th
Avenue at Mulberry Street, Walnut Street at 2nd Avenue, and E. Walnut Street at E. 6th
Street, Des Moines, lowa

[ hereby certify that the construction of said Court Avenue & Walnut Street Two-way
Traffic Conversion, Activity ID 06-2006-025, has been completed in substantial
compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby recommend that the work be

accepted. The work commenced on September 5, 2007, and was completed on
November 13, 2007.




I further certify that $201,434.55 is the total cost of said improvement, of which
$189,281.89 has been paid the Contractor and $2,080.93 is now due and is hereby
approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining balance of
$10,071.73 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been
filed against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirty (30) day period,
claims are on file as herein provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain
from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the total amount of all claims on file,
or the full Chapter 573 Code of Iowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser. The amount
of completed work is shown on the attached Estimate of Construction Completed.

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer



.DJ 7 40 | ebey
LS

00°0T1$ 00°01$ 000°C1 000°C1 000°C1 AS AJUQ [eisuf-dwey qin) Fuiep 9[qe1dRd| 10°700
00°SLY'TS 00'SLY'TS 0001 000°1 000°1 ST [eAOtIay wc.utﬂz jusuraAed 1se(d 1818 M| 10°1 OD
09°0Tr 9% 00°06$ oreiL obe 1L 000°St VIS paaowiay wch.EE jusuizdsed 8¢
00°059°1$ 00°011% 000°S1 000°S1 000'¥1 vd PoACWIYY SPUAZaT PUE S[OqUIAS LT
00°08% 00°08% 000°1 000°1 000°¢C vd [[pwS-uBig 193lo1g 9C
00°000°L1$ 00°000°L1$ {0001 000°1 000°1 ST UOnBZINIQOA 4
00°001°9% 00°001°9% 000'1 000°1 000°1 S [onuo)) dyJel], 144
00°SLLS 00°SLLS 000°1 000°1T 0001 vd sjoque Isnlpy €C
00°00L'6V$ 00°00L6¥$  [000°1 0001 000°1 ST 1901S ALIRQINIA] 2 SNUSAY LNOY) “SUOLBIYIPOIA [BUSIS djyel], (44
00°6TSSES 00°67s°s€$ 0001 000°1 000°1 ST 1991 INU[EA ‘SUOHBILIPOIA] JYSI'] 19218 pue E:wﬁ OLJel], 1C
00°STI‘T$ 00°SZI'1$ 000'1 000°T 000°1T S1 1001G MU[EM 29 "9AY PUT ‘SUOHROYIPOIN WRISAS UOHESLI] 0T
00°Z€9°1$ 00°1¢$ 000°C¢ 000°C¢ 000'C¢ a8 dwey qin) - Funuepy 3[qeIoate( 61
00°006°1$ 00°001$ 00061 000'61 000°11 AS "0°0°d W9 M[emapls 81
00°0S¥°c$ 00°69% 000°0¢ 000°0§ 000°0%v AS "0°0°d S [emapIS L1
00'T1TY$ 00°0€1% 00tv'CE 00’ Ce 000°S¢ NOL XIA ,Z/1 “TVSd 000°000°€ “AB9AQ "V'IN'H 91
00'8T1v$ 00°T¢$ 000°6C1 000°6¢1 000°6¢C1 AS sIaARd doug Ae]D) 10} pag Sumag jeydsy St
00°09.°C$ 00°SI1$ 000'¥C 000°+C 000°+T AS [[eISUIy pue d3eA[eS ‘sIsaed MouUg 1
SH'vS8$ 00°S11$ oer'L ocr'L 000°S AS (oY WINIPIA]) S10ABJ Y[EeMssOI) Iredy ‘s19ard JoLg A6]D ¢l
00°095°1$ 00°09T$ 0009 0009 0009 AS SWIO(] PAJBOUNL], ‘SI9ARJ JoLg AB[D Cl
00°681°C$ 00°SIIS 000°61 000'61 000'61 AS 10[0)) [BOOIRYD) ‘SI0AR Youg AB[D Il
00°00Z°6% 00°SI1S 00008 000°08 000°08 AS J0[0D) POY WINIPIN ‘SI2AR{ AL AB[D 0l
00°0v9°C$ 00°011% 000°¥C 000'¥C 000'vT AS "0°0'd W01 oUg 10 osed 330I0U0) 6
00°0VY 11$ 00°6S$ 000°80¢C 000'80C 000°80C AS "0°0'd w6 ‘VIAH 10 3oL 10] aseq 91010U0) 8
00°01¥°c$ 00°SS$ 00079 00079 000'9 AS "0°0°d 9 JJoug 0] oseg djeouc)| £
00°0£0°c$ 00°61$ 000'20T 000°20¢C 0007202 AS g sse[) ‘aseqqng 9
00'¥L0°E$ 00°¢s$ 000°8S 000°8¢S 000°8¢ A1 *0°0'd 9PIM T ‘qInD S
00°9LY*E$ 00°55$ 00T'€9 00T'€9 000°SL d7T D0 d 9P T PuBg ODY| &
05'86€°C$ 0$°9C$ 000°68 000°68 000°ITI AS UOLRIIIILIRdS JUIUDAR] ¢
00°009°C$ 00°009°C$ 000°1 000°1 000°1 ST ue|d Iod se s[eAowdy| 4
00'¥SS91¢$ 0S'vy$ 000°CLE 000°TLE 000°CLE AS 91010U0)) JO [BAOWIY 1
LNNOWYV TVIOL | 90Ndd LINN ALVd OL JIZIMOHLNY | CqdLVALLSE | LINN NOILATIDSHA "ON ANIT
JALINALSNOD
SLINN
LOOT/ET/01 _ *ONI ‘SHIDOTONHOAL ALTIDONOD *MOLIVIINOD
$70-900Z-90 (I AIANDYV NOISHIANOD DIHAVIL AVAM-OML LINALS LANTVAA 2 INNTAV LAN0D LDArodd
-0\ loag

(6 "ON INTWAV ) INTWAVd TVNIL
LO/19 R 90/ 1/ WOHA ANOA XYOM 40
AALATIWNOI NOILINYLISNOD 40 ALVWILST

g VMOI ‘SANIOW SHd A0 ALID
INTAWIIVdAA ONTYHIANIONT




Z 40z abed

(S "ON INAWNAVJ) INAWNAVd TVNIL

§ m\§ A€ AEIOFHD
£6°080°T$ ANd INNOIWV
68°'18T°631$ INHWAV SNOIAId SST'T
78°79¢°161% AOVNIV.LEY SSHT TV.LOL Ad g vdadd
€L1LO°01S HOVNIVLEY §6
SSYEP 1028 TVIOL
78'29¢°161$ SINAWAVd TVILEVd TVIOL
£6°080°C$ INAWAV TVILIVd STHL
STYEE'SS ¥ "ON LNHIWAVd TVILEVd
06'1L7°9$ £ ‘ON LNHWAVd TVILIVd
€CL8STITS 7 ON LNFWAVd TVLLIVd
1$'880°99% [ "ON INAWAVd TVILIVd
SSPEV 1078 SYATIO HONVHD SN1Td LNNOWY LDVILNOD TVIOL
INNOWYV TVIOL | dd0nid 1INN H1vd Ol JAZNIOHLNYV | QALVILLSH | .LINN NOILdTIDSAA "ONCANI'T
JaLONYLSNOD
SLINN




